

कार्यालय जोधपुर नगर निगम, दक्षिण

क्रमांक:-विकास/दक्षिण/2022-23/1438

दिनांक :- 10/2/2023

—:: निविदा सूचना::—

(यू.बी. संख्या.....)

नगर निगम जोधपुर की ओर से निम्नलिखित कार्य हेतु भारत सरकार एवं राज्य सरकार के विभिन्न विभागों/स्वायत्तशासी/निगमों/बोर्डों/राजकीय उपक्रमों में पंजीकृत ए. ए व ए. श्रेणी में पंजीकृत तथा नगर निगम जोधपुर में निर्धारित श्रेणी में पंजीकृत नियमानुसार योग्य संवेदको से निर्धारित प्रपत्र में मुहरबन्द निविदाएं आमंत्रित की जाती है। निविदा दिनांक 17.2.2023 को 12.30 बजे तक बेची जाकर दिनांक 17.2.2023 को दोपहर 2.00 बजे तक प्राप्त कर 3.00 बजे उपस्थित संवेदको के समक्ष खोली जायेगी। अन्य विवरण एवं शर्तें निविदा प्रपत्र कार्यालय समय में कार्यालय में देखे जा सकते हैं। sppp.raj.nic.in एवं जोधपुर नगर निगम की वेबसाइट urban.rajasthan.gov.in/mcjs पर देखी जा सकती है।

क्र. सं.	कार्य का नाम	अनु. लागत (राशि लाखों में)	घरोहर राशि	निविदा शुल्क	कार्य पूर्ण करने की अवधि
01	Repairing and Maintenance work at Navdurga Park of Sector 9 Ward no. 22 NNJS	4.96	9940	500	2 माह
02	Interlocking tile work Near Navdurga Park (Chowk) in Ward no. 22 of Nagar nigam Jodhpur South.	4.97	9920	500	2 माह
03	Construction of CC Road work near House no. 145 Rahmat manjil, Street near Arora Namkeen Sector D Kamla Nehru Nagar in ward 5 of NNJ South.	3.00	600	500	2 माह
04	Construction of CC Road and Sewer Line work near Abdul Samad Abbasi House' Street in ward 28 of NNJ South.	3.00	6000	500	2 माह
05	Repairing and Colour Wash on Both Side of Airport Road upto Hotel Rajputana	2.00	4000	500	1 माह

नोट :- (1) कार्य शुरू करने से पूर्व व कार्य पूर्ण करने के पश्चात् कार्य स्थल की फोटो/ विडियोग्राफी सी.डी. आवश्यक रूप से प्रस्तुत करें। (2) सशर्त निविदा स्वीकार नहीं होगी। (3) दोष निवारण अवधि नियमानुसार होगी। (4) घरोहर राशि के डिमाण्ड ड्राफ्ट की वैधता निविदा खोलने की तारीख से निविदा की वैधता अवधि तक होनी अनिवार्य है अन्यथा निविदा कॉपी निरस्त की जा सकती है। (5) निविदा कॉपी बाबत आवेदन पत्र के साथ पंजीयन प्रमाण-पत्र संलग्न करना आवश्यक है, अन्यथा निविदा कॉपी जारी नहीं की जायेगी। (6) आयुक्त नगर निगम जोधपुर के आदेश क्रमांक 9836 दिनांक 07.02.2020 एवं 9975 दिनांक 14.07.2020 के अनुसार पंजीयन रिव्यू आदेश के तहत निविदा स्वीकार/अस्वीकार की जायेगी। (7) श्रीमान् निदेशक, स्वायत्त शासन विभाग राजस्थान जयपुर के आदेश क्रमांक 144612-825 दिनांक 22.11.2021 की पालना में वित्त विभाग की अधिसूचना दिनांक 22.10.2021 अनुसार आर.टी.पी.पी. नियम 2013 में Additional Performance Security के लिए नियम 75 -ए के अनुसार Additional Performance Security जमा करवानी होगी।

↓
आयुक्त

जोधपुर नगर निगम दक्षिण

दिनांक:- 10/2/2023

क्रमांक:- 1439 to 1445

प्रतिलिपी :- सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु।

1. श्रीमान जिला कलेक्टर महोदय, जोधपुर।
2. निदेशक/अधीक्षण अभियन्ता, स्थानीय निकाय विभाग, जयपुर।
3. अधीक्षण अभियन्ता/अधिशायी अभियन्ता, सा.नि.वि./जोधपुर विकास प्राधिकरण जोधपुर।
4. लेखाधिकारी, जोधपुर नगर निगम दक्षिण।
5. उक्त निविदा सूचना जनगण को वास्ते नियमानुसार क्षेत्रीय समाचार पत्र में प्रकाशन हेतु।
6. श्री रामेश्वर गहलोत, प्रोग्रामर नगर निगम जोधपुर दक्षिण को भेजकर लेख है कि ई-निविदा सूचना urban.rajasthan.gov.in/mcjs एवं sppp.rajasthan.gov.in, पर अपलोड करें।
7. सूचना पट्ट जोधपुर नगर निगम दक्षिण।

↓
आयुक्त

जोधपुर नगर निगम दक्षिण

OFFICE OF THE NAGAR NIGAM, JODHPUR

GSCHEDULE

NIT No. date

Last Date of Sale :-

Date of Receipt :-

Copy issued to M/s

Sr No.

Earnest Money : Rs.

CR No. Dated.

Name of work- Interlocking tile work Near Navdurga Park (Chowk) in Ward no. 22 of Nagar nigam Jodhpur South.

BASED ON RUIDP 2022					
S.No.	Item	QTY	Unit	Rate In Rs.	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for roadway, including trimming bottom and side slopes in accordance with requirement of line, grades and cross sections, including disposal of surplus material with all lift and lead upto 1000 metre as per MoRT&H specification clause 301. In all type of soil.	92.45	cum	214.50	19830.53
2	Providing and fixing of precast concrete interlocking tiles of desired shape of M 30 grade manufactured from fully computerized automatic stationery hydraulic vibro pressed machine and fully computerized automatic batching plant of class A1/A2 as per BS 6717:2001. The CC interlocking paving blocks be laid on average 50mm. thick bed of coarse sand and the joint is to be filled with fine sand. Laying procedure on compacted sub-base as defined. Complete job is to be executed as per the instruction of Engineer incharge. The rates to be inclusive of all lead & Lifts etc. complete as per specifications. Tensile splitting strength, abrasion and braking load etc. as per BS 6717:2001, Grey cement.60mm thick	462.25	Sqm.	664.00	306934.00
3	Providing and laying lean cement concrete 1:4:8 in Sub- base over a prepared sub-grade with coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS: 383, the size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, aggregate cement ratio not to exceed 15:1, aggregate gradation after blending to be as per table 600-1, cement content not to be less than 150 kg/ cum, optimum moisture content to be determined during trial length construction, concrete strength not to be less than 10 Mpa at 7 days, mixed in concrete mixer, laid manually, compacted with surface vibrator, finishing and curing complete as per clause 601, 112 of MoRT&H specification including all material labour machinery.	46.225	cum	2775.00	128274.38
4	Carriage of Materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and stacking :: Earth upto	92.45	Cum.	223.29	20643.16

5	Providing and fixing precast cement concrete M-20 grade (Using mechanical Concrete Mixer) kerb stone top and bottom width 115 and 165 mm respectively, 250 mm high on 150 mm thick PCC M-10 grade foundation as per design, including fixing at site as per clause 408 of MoRT&H Specification including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding and maintenance of diversion.	65	RM	312.50	20312.50
					495994.56

Say 04.96 Lacs

Terms and Condition :-

1. सभी प्रकार के कर (टैक्स) संवेदक द्वारा ही वहन किये जायेंगे।
2. कार्य स्थल पर श्रमिक व सामग्री की सुरक्षा की जिम्मेवारी संवेदक की होगी।
3. जी.सारणी में वर्णित कार्यों के अतिरिक्त व अधिक कार्य संवेदक
4. कार्य स्थल पर कार्य सम्बंधित सूचनाएं दर्शाने वाला बोर्ड संवेदक
5. टंकण त्रुटी की अवस्था में सम्बंधित रेट मान्य होगी।
6. कार्य करने से पूर्व एवं कार्य करने के पश्चात कार्य स्थल की
7. दोष निवारण अवधि नियमानुसार रहेगी।
8. दरें 4 माह तक मान्य रहेगी
9. शर्त निविदा स्वीकार नहीं होगी।



**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
NAGAR NIGAM, JODHPUR.**

I/We hereby agree to do the above work @ _____ Above/below the "G" Schedule.

(Signature of Contractor)

NAGAR NIGAM JODHPUR (ZONE SOUTH)

GSCHEDULE

NIT No. date

Last Date of Sale :-

Date of Receipt :-

Copy issued to M/s

Sr No.

Earnest Money : Rs.

CR No. Dated.

Name of Work:- Repairing and Maintenance work at Navdurga Park of Sector 9 Ward no. 22 NNJS

BASED ON RUTDP 2022

S. No.	Particular's	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Random rubble masonry with hard stone in foundation and plinth : Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	4.32	cum	4245	18338
2	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade : New work (Two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10 sqm).	642.8	sqm	85.40	54895
3	Pointing on stone work with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) : Flush/ Ruled pointing	170	sqm	205	34850
4	Supply and fixing Jodhpur sand stone Machine cut Dash, Coping,sill,lintel fixed in cement sand mortar 1:4. 9 cm (3.5") thick (as per for Footpath)	76.50	sqm	1734.00	132651
5	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required.In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works.	2000	KG	117.5	235000
6	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : Two or more coats on new work	222	sqm	97.5	21645
TOTAL					497380
SAY					04.97 Lacs

Terms and Condition :-

- सभी प्रकार के कर (टैक्स) संवेदक द्वारा ही वहन किये जायेंगे।
- कार्य स्थल पर श्रमिक व सामग्री की सुरक्षा की जिम्मेवारी संवेदक की होगी।
- जी.सारणी में वर्णित कार्यो के अतिरिक्त व अधिक कार्य संवेदक द्वारा दी गई दरों के आधार पर करवाये
- कार्य स्थल पर कार्य सम्बंधित सूचनाएं दर्शाने वाला बोर्ड संवेदक को स्वयं के स्तर पर लगाना होगा।
- टंकण ट्रुटी की अवस्था में सम्बन्धित रेट मान्य होगी।
- कार्य करने से पूर्व एवं कार्य करने के पश्चात कार्य स्थल की फोटो/विडियोग्राफी सीडी आवश्यक रूप
- दोष निवारण अवधि नियमानुसार रहेगी।
- दरें 4 माह तक मान्य रहेगी
- सशर्त निविदा स्वीकार नहीं होगी।

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
NAGAR NIGAM, JODHPUR.

I/We hereby agree to do the above work @ _____ Above/below the "G" Schedule.

(Signature of Contractor)

OFFICE OF THE NAGAR NIGAM, JODHPUR

GSCHEDULE

NIT No. date

Last Date of Sale :-

Date of Receipt :-

Copy issued to M/s

Sr No.

Earnest Money : Rs.

CR No. Dated.

Name of work- Construction of CC Road work near House no. 145 Rahmat manjil, Street near Arora Namkeen Sector D Kamla Nehru Nagar in ward 5 of NNJ South.

BASED ON RUIDP 2022

S.No.	Item	QTY	Unit	Rate In Rs.	Amount
1	Dismantling of existing structures like culverts, bridges, retaining walls, CC road and other structure comprising of masonry, cement concrete, wood work, steel work, including T&P and scaffolding wherever necessary, sorting the dismantled material, disposal of unserviceable material and stacking the serviceable material with all lifts and lead of 50 metres as directed by Engineer.				
	Cement Concrete Grade M-15 and above and PCC blocks	25.00	cum	620.00	15500.00
2	Earth work in excavation for roadway, including trimming bottom and side slopes in accordance with requirement of line, grades and cross sections, including disposal of surplus material with all lift and lead upto 1000 metre as per MoRT&H specification clause 301. In all type of soil.	27.95	cum	214.50	5995.28
3	Providing and laying un-reinforced, dowel jointed, plain cement concrete mix With Concrete Mixer & vibrator pavement over a prepared sub base with 43 grade cement , coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS: 383, maximum size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, mixed as per approved mix design, laid, spread, compacted and finished in a continuous operation including provision of contraction, expansion, construction and longitudinal joints, joint filler, separation membrane, sealant primer, joint sealant, debonding strip, admixtures (if required) as approved, curing compound, finishing to lines and grades complete as per drawing and as per clause 602, 112 of MoRT&H specification including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding and maintenance of diversion.PCC M-20	35.025	cum	5550.00	194388.75

4	Providing and laying lean cement concrete 1:4:8 in Sub-base over a prepared sub-grade with coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS: 383, the size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, aggregate cement ratio not to exceed 15:1, aggregate gradation after blending to be as per table 600-1, cement content not to be less than 150 kg/ cum, optimum moisture content to be determined during trial length construction, concrete strength not to be less than 10 Mpa at 7 days, mixed in concrete mixer, laid manually, compacted with surface vibrator, finishing and curing complete as per clause 601, 112 of MoRT&H specification including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding and maintenance of diversion.	23.35	cum	2775.00	64796.25
5	Supplying & fixing 560mm dia SFRC manhole frame & cover as per IS : 12592-2002 in existing manholes including grouting the frame in PCC M-15 complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer. HD-20	2	each	2685.00	5370.00
6	Carriage of Materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and stacking :: Earth upto 4km	52.95	cum	223.29	11823.21
					297873.48

Say 03.00 Lacs

Terms and Condition :-

1. सभी प्रकार के कर (टैक्स) संवेदक द्वारा ही वहन किये जायेंगे।
2. कार्य स्थल पर श्रमिक व सामग्री की सुरक्षा की जिम्मेवारी संवेदक की होगी।
3. जी.सारणी में वर्णित कार्यों के अतिरिक्त व अधिक कार्य संवेदक द्वारा
4. कार्य स्थल पर कार्य सम्बंधित सूचनाएं दर्शाने वाला बोर्ड संवेदक को
5. टंकण नुटी की अवस्था में सम्बन्धित रेट मान्य होगी।
6. कार्य करने से पूर्व एवं कार्य करने के पश्चात कार्य स्थल की
7. दोष निवारण अवधि नियमानुसार रहेगी।
8. दरें 4 माह तक मान्य रहेगी
9. सशर्त निविदा स्वीकार नहीं होगी।



**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
NAGAR NIGAM, JODHPUR.**

I/We hereby agree to do the above work @ _____ Above/below the "G" Schedule.

(Signature of Contractor)

OFFICE OF THE NAGAR NIGAM, JODHPUR

GSCCHEDULE

NIT No. date

Last Date of Sale :-

Date of Receipt :-

Copy issued to M/s

Sr No.

Earnest Money : Rs.

CR No. Dated.

Name of work- Construction of CC Road and Sewer Line work near Abdul Samad Abbasi House' Street in ward 28 of NNJ South.

S.No.	Item	BASED ON RUIDP 2022 PWD 2018			
		QTY	Unit	Rate in Rs.	Amount
1	Dismantling of existing structures like culverts, bridges, retaining walls, CC road and other structure comprising of masonry, cement concrete, wood work, steel work, including T&P and scaffolding wherever necessary, sorting the dismantled material, disposal of unserviceable material and stacking the serviceable material with all lifts and lead of 50 metres as directed by Engineer.				
	Cement Concrete Grade M-15 and above and PCC blocks				
2	Earth work for Sewer line and Manhole in excavation in foundation, trenches manholes, road side chambers etc. including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, including getting out the excavated material, refilling after laying pipe/ foundation and disposal of surplus excavated material at a lead upto 50m suitable site as per direction of Engineer for following depths, below natural ground / Road top level including allowances for any additional excavation beyond the drawings (measurement for payment to be as per standard drawings), re-handling of material/earth to complete the task. In all types soils/ saturated soil such as moorum, sand, sandy silt, clay, black cotton soil, kankar, etc. Depth upto 1.5 m	24.00	cum	620.00	14880.00
3	Earth work in excavation for roadway, including trimming bottom and side slopes in accordance with requirement of line, grades and cross sections, including disposal of surplus material with all lift and lead upto 1000 metre as per MoRT&H specification clause 301. In all type of soil.	35.10	cum	274.50	9634.95
4	Providing and laying un-reinforced, dowel jointed, plain cement concrete mix With Concrete Mixer & vibrator pavement over a prepared sub base with 43 grade cement, coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS: 383, maximum size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, mixed as per approved mix design, laid, spread, compacted and finished in a continuous operation including provision of contraction, expansion, construction and longitudinal joints, joint filler, separation membrane, sealant primer, joint sealant, debonding strip, admixtures (if required) as approved, curing compound, finishing to lines and grades complete as per drawing and as per clause 602, 112 of MoRT&H specification including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding and maintenance of diversion. PCC M-20	6	cum	214.50	1287.00
5	Providing and laying lean cement concrete 1:4:8 in Sub- base over a prepared sub-grade with coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS: 383, the size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, aggregate cement ratio not to exceed 15:1, aggregate gradation after blending to be as per table 600-1, cement content not to be less than 150 kg/ cum, optimum moisture content to be determined during trial length construction, concrete strength not to be less than 10 Mpa at 7 days, mixed in concrete mixer, laid manually, compacted with surface vibrator, finishing and curing complete as per clause 601, 112 of MoRT&H specification including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding and maintenance of diversion.	18	cum	5550.00	99900.00
6	Providing and constructing of RR stone masonry circular manholes of "Type-A" with internal dia 0.90m and depth upto 1.65m having 300mm thick RR stone masonry wall in cement sand mortar 1:4, including concreting PCC M-10 grade (1:4:8) for 225mm thick foundation including curing compaction and form work etc complete, PCC M15 for benching and channel portion, RCC M20 for 200mm thick cover slab including reinforcement, PCC M20 for fixing the manhole frame and cover using stone aggregate 20mm nominal size, 20mm thick inside and outside plaster in C. M. 1:3, inside plaster finished with floating coat of neat cement, vata in CM1:1 around pipe entering and leaving the manhole and also at the junction of masonry and concrete slab, providing and fixing of SFRC foot steps of approved make at every 0.30m height fixed in CM 1:3, supplying and fixing heavy duty SFRC manhole frame and cover as per IS 12592 (Part I and II) having clear opening of 560mm, including refilling of Jhiri, including curing, watering, ramming, hydro testing of manhole, conveyance & cost of water, and dewatering complete as directed by the Engineer. Note:- Excavation of earth work and road cutting for type ISI marked uPVC pipes of Class III (6 Kg/sqcm) suitable for potable water with rubber ringjoints (as per IS 4985-2000) of following outer dia with all accessories (excluding specials) complete including all material, labour, hydraulic testing and commissioning as per Technical Specifications and as per direction of Engineer. 110 mm dia	12	cum	2775.00	33300.00
7	Providing, lowering, laying in trenches, aligning, fixing in position and jointing socketed rubber gasket type ISI marked uPVC pipes of Class III (6 Kg/sqcm) suitable for potable water with rubber ringjoints (as per IS 4985-2000) of following outer dia with all accessories (excluding specials) complete including all material, labour, hydraulic testing and commissioning as per Technical Specifications and as per direction of Engineer. 110 mm dia	6	each	15550	93300
8	Providing at site, lowering & laying in trenches, aligning & jointing of RCC pipes NP4 class (with s/s ends) IS: 458 - 2003 (amended up to date) marked and pipes from 300 mm and upto 1800 mm manufactured through vertical casting process at all depths with Rubber gaskets (EPDM/SBR) for sewer lines as per IS: 5382 (including cost of Rubber gaskets, lubricants) as per drawing, sectional hydro testing of the sewer pipe line (including cost and conveyance of water to site for testing) etc., complete as per specification and / or as directed by Engineer. Note : E/w to be measured and paid separately. 200 mm internal diameter	15.00	MTR	300.00	4500.00
		30.00	mt	618.00	18540

9	Providing granular bedding having width = outer dia of pipe (f/c) + 500mm, thickness below pipe = 0.25dc or 100mm (whichever is higher) and haunching = 0.5f/c, with graded hard crusher broken stone of 100% passing through 20mm sieve, 20 to 50 % passing through 10mm sieve and 100 % retain on 0.3mm sieve, laying in layers of thickness 10/15cm including ramming, consolidation etc complete for all type of pipes of following sizes as per drawing and or as directed by Engineer. 200 mm internal diameter				
10	Carriage of Materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and stacking :: Earth upto 5km	30.00	mt	158.00	4740
		65.10	Cum.	245.95	16011.35
					296023.30

Say 3.00 Lacs

Terms and Condition :-

1. सभी प्रकार के कर (टैक्स) संवेदक द्वारा ही वहन किये जायेंगे।
2. कार्य स्थल पर श्रमिक व सामग्री की सुरक्षा की जिम्मेवारी संवेदक की होगी।
3. जी.सारणी में वर्णित कार्यो के अतिरिक्त व अधिक कार्य संवेदक द्वारा दी गई दरों के आधार पर करवाये जा सकेंगे।
4. कार्य स्थल पर कार्य सम्बंधित सूचनाएं दर्शाने वाला बोर्ड संवेदक को स्वयं के स्तर पर लगाना होगा।
5. टंकण ब्रुटी की अवस्था में सम्बंधित रेट मान्य होगी।
6. कार्य करने से पूर्व एवं कार्य करने के पश्चात कार्य स्थल की फोटो/विडियोग्राफी सीडी आवश्यक रूप से कार्यालय में जमा
7. दोष निवारण अवधि नियमानुसार रहेगी।
8. दरे 4 माह तक मान्य रहेगी
9. सशर्त निविदा स्वीकार नहीं होगी।



EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
NAGAR NIGAM, JODHPUR.

I/We hereby agree to do the above work @ _____ Above/below the "G" Schedule.

(Signature of Contractor)

NAGAR NIGAM JODHPUR (ZONE SOUTH)

GSCHEDULE

NIT No. date

Last Date of Sale :-

Date of Receipt :-

Copy issued to M/s

Sr No.

Earnest Money : Rs.

CR No. Dated.

Name of Work:- Repairing and Colour Wash on Both Side of Airport Road upto Hotel Rajputana

S. No.	Particular's	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
	Colour washing such as green, blue or buff to give an even shade :New work (two or more coats) with a base coat of whitening	1	sqm	30.40	30.40
2	Pointing on stone work with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) : Flush/ Ruled pointing	1	sqm	205.00	205.00
TOTAL					235.40
SAY					2.00 Lac

Terms and Condition :-

1. सभी प्रकार के कर (टैक्स) संवेदक द्वारा ही वहन किये जायेंगे।
2. कार्य स्थल पर श्रमिक व सामग्री की सुरक्षा की जिम्मेवारी संवेदक की होगी।
3. जी.सारणी में वर्णित कार्यो के अतिरिक्त व अधिक कार्य संवेदक द्वारा दी गई दरों के आधार पर कार्य स्थल पर कार्य सम्बंधित सूचनाएं दर्शाने वाला बोर्ड संवेदक को स्वयं के स्तर पर लगाना होगा।
4. ड्रफ्टिंग त्रुटी की अवस्था में सम्बन्धित रेट मान्य होगी।
6. कार्य करने से पूर्व एवं कार्य करने के पश्चात कार्य स्थल की फोटो/विडियोग्राफी सीडी आवश्यक
7. दोष निवारण अवधि नियमानुसार रहेगी।
8. दरें 4 माह तक मान्य रहेगी
9. सशर्त निविदा स्वीकार नहीं होगी।



**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
NAGAR NIGAM, JODHPUR.**

I/We hereby agree to do the above work @ _____ Above/below the "G" Schedule.

(Signature of Contractor)